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PUBLIC RESERVES SALE.

ANALYSIS.

Title. 3. Gorernor may direct lands described in Second
Preamble. Schedule to be sold. How revenues disposed

1. Short Title. Of.

2. Governor may declare lands described in First Schedules.

Schedule open for sale.

A BILL INTITULED

AN ACT to authorize the Sale of Public Reserves. Title.

WHEREAS the lands described in the Schedules hereto have been Preamble.

duly reserved for purposes of publie utility, and the said reserves are
5 no longer required for such purposes : And whereas all the aforesaid

lands are now vested in Her Majesty, and it is expedient that the same
should be sold or otherwise dealt with:

BE IT THEREFORE ENACTED by the General Assembly of New
Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same,

10 as follows:-

1. The Short Title of this Act is " The Public Reserves Sale Act, Short Title.
1882."

2. The Governor, by Proclamation in the Gazette, may declare Governor may
the lands described in the First Schedule hereto open for sale under declare lands

described in First

15 " The Land Act, 1877," and he may from time to time alter, amend, Schedule open for
or revoke any such Proclamation. sale.

3. The Governor, by Proclamation in the Gazette, may direct Governor may direct
the lands described in the Second Schedule hereto to be sold by the lands described inSecond Schedule to

Land Board of the Land District of Auckland under " The Land Act, be Bold.
20 1877," as if the same were Crown lands.

All revenues derived from time to time by the Land Board How revenues
from the lands last aforesaid shall, after the deduction there. disposed of.
from of the expenses of their survey and administration, be by the
Receiver of Land Revenue paid over to the School Commissioners for

25 the Provincial District of Auckland.

SCHEDULES.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

ALL that piece or parcel o f land in the Provincial District of Taranaki, pontainingby
admeasurement three acres two roods eleven perches, more or less, being a portion
of Suburban Section ten of Block nine, Opunake Survey District: commencing at
the south-eastern corner of the said section ; and bounded generally Southerly and
Westerly by the South Road, nine hundred and thirty.seven links; thence generally
Northerly by other portion of said section, by lines three hundred, one hundred and
seven, and three hundred and seventy-eight links ; and thence South-easterly by Subur-
ban Section eleven to the commencing point, six hundred and seventy-eight links.

Also all that piece or parcel of land in the Provincial District of Taranaki, contain-
ing by admeasurement thirty perches, more or less, being a portion of Suburban Section
nine, Block nineteen, Opunake Survey District : commencing at the south-eastern corner
of said section ; and bounded generally Southerly by Suburban Section eight, one hundred
and ninety-nine links; thence generally Northerly and Westerly by other portion of said
Section nine, by lines two hundred and six and thirty.links; and thenee generally North.
euterly by the South Road to commencing point, one hundred and ninety links.
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County.

Waimate

Ashley

Geraldine.

Selwyn

Geraldine

Waimate

Ashley

Selwyn

Akaroa

Ashley

Geraldine

Ashley ..,

Selwyn

Number
of

Reserve.

261

89

Part of

91

100

164

Part of

178

Part of
461

1486

191

Part of

198

206

809

250

279

282

1854

1855

286

376

1918

1935

100

100

180

Area.

A. R. P.

700 0 0

50 0 0

88 0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

200 0 0

100 0 0

2,560 0 0

600 0 0

58 0 0

112 0 0

84 0 0

31 0 0

12 0 0

36 0 0

186 0 0

50 0 0

11 0 0

80 0 0

58 0 0

Ferry
Ferry
Ferry

Ferry

Ferry

Public Reserves Sale.

FIRST SCHEDULE-continued.

Purpose. Date of Grant.

LAND DISTRICT OF CANTERBURY.

Ferry purposes 21st February,
1870

Ferry

Ferry
Sheep quarantine

Sheep quarantine

Timber dep6t

Timber dep6t and
railway purposes

Timber dep6t and
station reserve

Diversion of

North Road

Railway station
Branch line of

railway
Branch line of

railW11y
Government

dep6t
Provincial Go-

vernment pur-
poses

Provincial GO-

vernment pur-
poses

Provincial GO-

vernment pur-
poses

18thSeptember,
1865

27th January,
1866

21st February,
1870

11th May, 1871

2lst February,
1870

24th July,1865

4th May, 1870

Remarks.

Granted to Superintendent
and his successors, in trust,
as a site for ferry purpcges

Granted to Superintendent
and his successors,in trust,
as a site for a ferry.

Granted to Superintendent
and his successors, in trust,
asa site for a ferry reserve

Granted to Superintendent
and his successors,in trust,
as a site for a ferry

Granted to Superintendent
and his successors,in trust,
for the uses of the Pro-

vincial Government, and
for other public purposes,
particularly for a ferry

Granted to Superintendent
and his successors,in trust,
asa siteforasheep quaran.
tine.

Granted to Superintendent
and his successors,in trust,
as the site for a timber

dep6t

Granted to Superintendent
and his Buccessorm, in trust,
as a site for railway sta-
tion and timber dep6t.

Survey District.

Hakateramea.

Teviotdale.

Rangiora.

Kapunatiki.
Orari.

Hawkins.

Kowai and

Oxford.

KaI)unatiki.
Elephant Hill
and Waitaki.

Waitohi,Wai·
para, and
Waikari.

Leeston.

Ellesmere.

Teviotdale.

Geraldine.

Grey.

Mount

Thomas.

Waitohi.

Rangiora.

Kowai.
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County.

Selwyn

Ashburton

Ashley .,.
Ashburton

"...

Geraldine

Selwyn

Ashley
Selwyn

Selwyn

Number
of

Reserve.

881

1238

Part of

1288

1289

1992

1826

2016

2021

2022

2027
2033

Part of

736

Part of

1237

1600

370

1798

316

200

50

50

49

92

34

10

115

Area.

A. R. P.

75 0 0

53 0 0

102 0 0

270 0 0

860 0 0

307 0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

820

58 3 12

12 2 0

10 0 0

Public Reserves Sale.

FIRST SCHEDULE-continued.

Purpose. Date of Grant.

LAND DISTRICT OF CANTERBURY-continued.

Construction of

a tramway
Purposes of a

tramway
Road, tramway,

&e.

Road, tramway,
&C.

For a water-race

Provincial GO-

vernment pur-
poses

Police purposes
Police purposes
Police purposes
Police purposes
Police purposes
Stone quarry

Bridge reserve...

Drainage pur-

poses
Railway purposes
Provincial Go-

vernment pur-
pOBeS

Tramway reserve,
l chain wide, ex-
tending from Re-
serve 381 to east
corner of Sec-

tion 9544

Timber dep6t and
railwaypurposes

Remarks. Survey District.

Leeston and

Selwyn.
Leeston.

Hororata.

Kowai.

Hinds.

Waitohi.

Hinds.

Ashburton.
Spaxton.
Geraldine.
Patiti.

Orari.

Hawkins and
Hororata.

Rangiora.
Kowai.

Leeston.

Leeston and

Selwyn.
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1

8

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

30

31

32

33

42

56

67

A.

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

R. P.

0 27
0 37

1 15
1 0

1 0
1 0

1 0
0 35

0 843

0 36

0 39

0 35

0 37

0 38
0 38

0 35

1 0
0 38

1 0

0 88

0 85

1 0

1 0

1 0
1 0
1 8

0 32

0 84

0 36

1 0
1 0

1 0

Public Reserves Sale.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

Lot. Area. 
Situation. j Lot 1 L. __ Situation.
LAND DISTRICT OF AucKLAND.

Town of Hokianga.

3,

79

98

115

144
174

220

221

222

223

224

241

242

243

245

246

5

16

81

88
44

48

52

57

61

9$

95

96

97

105

112

113

By Authority: GEORGE DIDSBUBY, Government Printer, Wellington.-1882.

A.

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

1

1

0

0

1

0

2

2

2

2

0

1

R. P.

1 0

1 4

1 10

1 0
1 8

1 0

1 0

1 0

1 0

1 0

0 87
0 27

0 24

0 27

0 22

2 32

2 20

0 15

2 1

0 19

3 17
3 31

0 32

3 16

0 0

0 0
1 24

3 8

1 25

3 14

1 4

Town of Hokianga.

Suburbs of Hokianga.


