#### PUBLIC RESERVES SALE.

#### ANALYSIS.

Title. Preamble

1. Short Title. 2. Governor may declare lands described in First Schedule open for sale.

3. Governor may direct lands described in Second Schedule to be sold. How revenues disposed of. Schedules.

#### A BILL INTITULED

An Act to authorize the Sale of Public Reserves.

WHEREAS the lands described in the Schedules hereto have been Preamble. duly reserved for purposes of public utility, and the said reserves are 5 no longer required for such purposes: And whereas all the aforesaid lands are now vested in Her Majesty, and it is expedient that the same should be sold or otherwise dealt with:

BE IT THEREFORE ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, 10 as follows:-

1. The Short Title of this Act is "The Public Reserves Sale Act, short Title.

2. The Governor, by Proclamation in the Gazette, may declare Governor may the lands described in the First Schedule hereto open for sale under declare lands described in First 15 "The Land Act, 1877," and he may from time to time alter, amend, Schedule open for or revoke any such Proclamation.

3. The Governor, by Proclamation in the Gazette, may direct Governor may direct the lands described in the Second Schedule hereto to be sold by the lands described in Second Schedule to Land Board of the Land District of Auckland under "The Land Act, be sold. 20 1877," as if the same were Crown lands.

All revenues derived from time to time by the Land Board How revenues from the lands last aforesaid shall, after the deduction there-disposed of. from of the expenses of their survey and administration, be by the Receiver of Land Revenue paid over to the School Commissioners for 25 the Provincial District of Auckland.

#### SCHEDULES.

Schedules

#### FIRST SCHEDULE.

ALL that piece or parcel of land in the Provincial District of Taranaki, containing by admeasurement three acres two roods eleven perches, more or less, being a portion of Suburban Section ten of Block nine, Opunake Survey District: commencing at the south-eastern corner of the said section; and bounded generally Southerly and Westerly by the South Road, nine hundred and thirty-seven links; thence generally Northerly by other portion of said section, by lines three hundred, one hundred and seven, and three hundred and seventy-eight links; and thence South-easterly by Suburban Section eleven to the commencing point, six hundred and seventy-eight links.

Also all that piece or parcel of land in the Provincial District of Taranaki, containing by admeasurement thirty perches, more or less, being a portion of Suburban Section nine, Block nineteen, Opunake Survey District: commencing at the south-eastern corner of said section; and bounded generally Southerly by Suburban Section eight, one hundred and ninety-nine links; thence generally Northerly and Westerly by other portion of said Section nine, by lines two hundred and six and thirty-links; and thence generally Northeasterly by the South Road to commencing point, one hundred and ninety links.

No. 185--1.

### FIRST SCHEDULE—continued.

County.	Number of Reserve.		rea.		Purpose.	Date of Grant.	Remarks.	Survey District.
LAND DISTRICT OF CANTERBURY.								
Waimate	261	700	В. О	P. 0	Ferry purposes	21st February, 1870	Granted to Superintendent and his successors, in trust, as a site for ferry purposes	Hakaterames
Ashley	89	50	0	0	Ferry	18th September, 1865		Teviotdale.
,,	Part of 91	<b>3</b> 8	0	0	Ferry	27th January, 1866	Granted to Superintendent and his successors, in trust, as a site for a ferry reserve	Rangiora.
Geraldine,	100	100	0	0	Ferry	•••		Kapunatiki.
~ ,, ····	164	100	0	0	Ferry		a	Orari.
Selwyn	Part of 178	180	0	0	Ferry	21st February, 1870	Granted to Superintendent and his successors, in trust, as a site for a ferry	Hawkins.
<b>9</b>	Part of 461	200	0	0	Ferry	11th May, 1871	Granted to Superintendent and his successors, in trust, for the uses of the Pro- vincial Government, and for other public purposes, particularly for a ferry	Kowai and Oxford.
Geraldine Waimate	1486 191	100 2,560	0	0	Ferry Sheep quarantine	21st February, 1870	Granted to Superintendent and his successors, in trust, as a site for a sheep quaran- tine.	Kapunatiki. Elephant Hill and Waitaki
Ashley	Part of 198	600	0	0	Sheep quarantine		•••	Waitohi, Waipara, and Waikari.
Selwyn	206	58	0	0	Timber depôt	24th July,1865	Granted to Superintendent and his successors, in trust, as the site for a timber depôt	Leeston.
" …	309	112	0	0	Timber depôt and railway purposes	***		,,
Akaroa	250	84	0	0	Timber depôt and station reserve	4th May, 1870	Granted to Superintendent and his successors, in trust, as a site for railway sta-	Ellesmere.
Aghlow	279	31	0	0	Diversion of		tion and timber depôt.	Teviotdale.
Ashley	213	ΘĬ	J	•	North Road		•••	Tomordale.
Geraldine	282	12	0	0	Railway station		•••	Geraldine.
Ashley	1854	36	0	0	Branch line of railway	•••	•••	Grey.
,,	1855	136	0	0	Branch line of railway	···	•••	Mount Thomas.
,,	286	50	0	0	Government depôt	•••	•••	Waitohi.
,,	376	11	0	0	Provincial Go- vernment pur-	•••	•••	Rangiora.
Selwyn	1918	80	0	0	poses Provincial Go- vernment pur-	···	···	Kowai.
<b>,</b> , •••	1985	58	0	0	poses Provincial Go- vernment pur- poses	•••	<b></b>	»

## FIRST SCHEDULE-continued.

County.	Number of Reserve.	A	rea.		Purpose.	Date of Grant.	Remarks.	Survey District
					LAND DISTRICT OF	CANTERBURY—con	tinued.	
	1 1		_	_				
Selwyn	381	<b>₄.</b> 75	0		Construction of a tramway		•••	Leeston an Selwyn.
17	1238	53	0	0	Purposes of a tramway		•••	Leeston.
,,	Part of 1288	102	0	0	Road, tramway, &c.	•••	•••	Hororata.
,,	1289	270	0		Road, tramway, &c.		•••	"
,,,	1992	10	0	0	For a water-race		***	Kowai.
Ashburton	1826	115	0	. 0	Provincial Go- vernment pur- poses		•••	Hinds.
Ashley	2016	200	0	0	Police purposes		•••	Waitohi.
Ashburton	2021	50	0	0	Police purposes		***	Hinds.
,,	2022	50	0	0	Police purposes	•••	***	Ashburton.
,, ,,	2027	49	0	0	Police purposes			Spaxton.
Feraldine	2033	92	0	0	Police purposes		•••	Geraldine.
,,	Part of 736	34	0	0	Stone quarry	•••	•••	Patiti.
,,	Part of 1237	360	0	0	Bridge reserve	•••	***	Orari.
Selwyn	1600	307	0	0	Drainage pur-	•••	•••	Hawkins and Hororata.
Ashley	370	8	2	0	Railway purposes	•••	•••	Rangiora.
Selwyn	1798	58	ថ	12	Provincial Go- vernment pur- poses	•••	•••	Kowai.
,,	•••	12	2	0	Tramway reserve, 1 chain wide, ex- tending from Re- serve 381 to east corner of Sec- tion 9544			Leeston.
Selwyn	315	10	0	0	Timber depôt and railway purposes		***	Leeston and Selwyn.

# SECOND SCHEDULE.

Lot.	Area.	Situation.	Lot.	Area.	Situation.
		LAND DISTRIC	T OF AUCKI	AND.	
ŧ	A. R. P.	1	1 1	A. R. P.	1
	A. R. P. O 0 27	Town of Hokianga.	79	0  1  0	Town of Hokianga.
1	0 0 27		98	0 1 4	,,
3	0 1 15	,,	115	0 1 10	,
4	0 1 10	ý)	144	0 1 0	,,
5		"	174	0 1 8	,,
6 7 8		"	220	0 1 0	,,
7	0 1 0	"	221	$0 \overline{1} 0$	,,,
8	0 1 0	**	222	0 1 0	,,
9	0 0 35	**	223	0 1 0	,,
10	0 0 34	**	224	o i o	,,,
11	0 0 36	29	241	0 0 37	
12	0 0 39	"	241	0 0 27	35
13	0 0 35	"	242	0 0 24	"
14	0 0 37	,,		0 0 27	"
15	0 0 38	**	245		"
16	0 0 38	19	246		Suburbs of Hokiang
17	$0 \ 0 \ 35$	,,	5	0 2 32	Suburbs of Hokiang
18	0 1 0	,,	16	1 2 29	"
19	0 0 38	,,	31	1 0 15	"
20	0 1 0	,,	38	1 2 1	,,
21	0 0 38	,,	44	1 0 19	,,
22	0 0 35	,,	48	0 3 17	**
23	0 1 0	,,	52	0 3 31	,,,
24	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		57	1 0 32	**
	0  1  0	"	61	0 3 16	,,
25		,,,	94	2 0 0	,,
26		"	95	2 0 0	,,
30		,,	96	2 1 24	,,
31	0 0 32	"	97	2 3 8	"
32	0 0 34	,,	105	4 1 25	
33	0 0 36	>>	112	0 3 14	37
42	0 1 0	"	113	1 1 4	"
56	0 1 0	,,	119	1 1 3	"
67	$0 \ 1 \ 0$	,,		ŀ	1

By Authority: George Didseury, Government Printer, Wellington.—1882.